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regional centre. To meet the infrastructural requirements in Aurangabad, we have already released a certain amount and we will see that a phases—it will be in phases—we complete the infrastructural facilities as soon as possible. I think the construction work for the hostel there would start very soon.
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SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: There is generally a problem of politics in sports. The hon Member is asking me to get some sports into politics. I would like to mention here that we have various schemes to promote cer-tain rural tournaments in various disciplines in the backward areas. We also give some financial assistance to the federations in the field of sports promotion, and if there is any specific request from the htm.
Member, I would look into it and see as to what we can do.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Percentage of Boys and girls not going to schools

564. SHRIMATI VEENA V)RMA:t

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAM-
BHAJIRAO SHINDE:

Will the Minister of HUMAN BE-SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the percentage of girls and boys who were not going to schools during the years
1990-91, 1991-92, 1992-93 and 1993-94;

(b) what is the total estimated member of boys and girls in the age groups between 5—10 and 11—14 years not going to Schools in the rural and urban areas in each State and Union Territory; and

(c) what is the estimated number of these children covered by informal education schools?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RE
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DEPTT.
OF EDUCATION AND  DEPTT. (0)34
CULTURES (KUMARI SELJA): (a)

and (b) According todata annually collected from States the percentage of children not attending primary and upper primary schools in 1990-91 to 1992-93 was as below:

- . . i ee s e

Year Primaty Upper
Primary
1390-91 . . 19.57 5. 17
199(-92 . . 8.2 is5.07
199293 . . 13.88 28,33

Such data is not mﬂabie for inc.
% and for rural and urban sohwoels separately,

7The Question was actually asked as the floor of the House by Shrimati Veena Verma.
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(¢) Informal education for every individual goes on all the time in the social life. one is exposed to it. However the enrolment under non-formal education system was
63.75 lakhs in 1993-94.

So every

SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA: Mr Chairman,
Sir, education is the primary need of every human being and literacy is an indispensable tool for this purpose, which needs to be accorded a high priority, both as a human right and as a means of bringing about a transformation towards a more humane and enlightened socio-ty.

Despite the recognition of this fact, the number and percentage of children kept out of school remains high. The problem is more acute in respect of the female child, particularly, in the Northern and most populous States like Rajasthan, U.P. and Madhya Pradesh.

I would like to know whether any special actior plan is being contemplated to bring these States, which have Iess than 50 per cent literacy, under the 'Education For All" Programme. If so, what are the special features of such a plan?

KUMARI SELJA: Sir. Education For All is a multi-pronged strategy under which we have the 'Operation Blackboard', the total Literacy Campaign, the Primary Education Programme, etc.
Now, under the Total Literacy Campaign, our focus has now been shifted towards the Hindi-speaking States which are more backward, as far as literacy is concerned.

SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA: Sir, since education has been recognised as an effective instrument for securing a status of; equality for women and persons belonging to the Backward Classes, including the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, I would like to know whether, in view of the observations made and decisions taken at the recent

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 28

meeting of the 9 most populous countries on 'Education for Alt' any action plan has been drawn up, or. is being contemplated, to achieve universalisation of education within the next seven years; i.c. by 2000 A.D.; with a special thrust on education for the girl child and children of the Backward Classes.

KUMARI SELJA: Mr. Chairman, Sir. as I said, we have a multipronged strategy. The formal education is there. The non-formal education is there. The Total Literacy Campaign is there. Now, we have introduced another scheme, known as the District Primary Education Programme.

1 might say that most of these programmes focus, particularly, on the girl child because we find that the literacy rate amonsgt girls is less than in the case of boys. Therefore, under the new programme, to which 1 made a reference, namely, the District Primary Education Programme. the focus would be on areas where the female literacy rate is less than the national average. The focus would also he on areas which have a considerable Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes population.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Sushil Kumar
Sambhajirao Shinde. Not here. Shri M. C. Meena.
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KUMARI SELJA: Sir, I think most, of us are from a rural background, and we arc closely connected with life in the rural araas.
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KUMARI SELJA: Sir. most of our programmes are rural-based, asIhave

[6 MAY, 1994]

to Question* 3

said, because most of aur population is in the rural areas. So most of our projects, for instance, Operation Black-board and others, are rural-based.

SHRI S. MADHAVAN: Sir, the wain-reason is poverty. In Tamil Nadu State we have introduced a mid-day meal*. scheme and we are spending crores of rupee:, every year for the education of the rural population. Will the Government consider framing a Centrail-spon-sofel scheme to help the State to have a mid-day meals scheme to help the rural population?

KUMARI SELJA: Sir. it is up te the respective States to have this kind of a programme.
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So far as part two of the question is concerned.
Sir, yon kindly verify this
fact.

KUMARI SELJA: Sir, only absolute numbers can he supplied

MR. CHAIRMAN: They can be sup-plied. She will send it to yon later. All right?

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: What shout the first part of the question? Will the Central Government come to the assistance of the States in the northern region, where the literacy percentage is below the national average, for providing financial assistance to those States in the northern sector which are providing free text-books to the poor children in the rural areas? Will you come to their aid?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is

over.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Mr. Chairman has come to her aid!

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is the best answer!
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